
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

ORACLE® USER PRODUCTIVITY KIT 
 
USAGE TRACKING ADMINISTRATION 
& REPORTING 
RELEASE 3.6.1 SERVICE PACK 1 
PART NO. E17383-01 
 
MARCH 2010 

 



ii Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

COPYRIGHT 
Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. 

Part No. E17383-01 

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names 
may be trademarks of their respective owners. 

This software and related documentation are provided under a license agreement 
containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are protected by intellectual property 
laws. Except as expressly permitted in your license agreement or allowed by law, you may 
not use, copy, reproduce, translate, broadcast, modify, license, transmit, distribute, 
exhibit, perform, publish or display any part, in any form, or by any means. Reverse 
engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of this software, unless required by law for 
interoperability, is prohibited. 

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice and is not warranted 
to be error-free. If you find any errors, please report them to us in writing. 

If this software or related documentation is delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone 
licensing it on behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable: 

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS 
Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to 
U.S. Government customers are “commercial computer software” or “commercial technical 
data” pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific 
supplemental regulations. As such, the use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and 
adaptation shall be subject to the restrictions and license terms set forth in the applicable 
Government contract, and, to the extent applicable by the terms of the Government 
contract, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software 
License (December 2007). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065. 

This software is developed for general use in a variety of information management 
applications. It is not developed or intended for use in any inherently dangerous 
applications, including applications which may create a risk of personal injury. If you use 
this software in dangerous applications, then you shall be responsible to take all 
appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of 
this software. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates disclaim any liability for any damages 
caused by use of this software in dangerous applications. 

This software and documentation may provide access to or information on content, 
products and services from third parties. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates are not 
responsible for and expressly disclaim all warranties of any kind with respect to third party 
content, products and services. Oracle Corporation and its affiliates will not be responsible 
for any loss, costs, or damages incurred due to your access to or use of third party 
content, products or services. 

 



 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. iii 

CONTENTS 

1. Usage Tracking Administration ..............................................1-1 
Identify Users...................................................................................1-1 
Log in..............................................................................................1-1 
Main Page ........................................................................................1-2 
Log Out ...........................................................................................1-2 

2. Reporting...............................................................................2-1 
Report List .......................................................................................2-1 
View a Report...................................................................................2-1 
View Report Details ...........................................................................2-2 
Modify a Report ................................................................................2-3 
Save a Report with a New Name .........................................................2-3 
Delete a Report ................................................................................2-4 
Refresh the Outline ...........................................................................2-4 

3. Filtered Reports .....................................................................3-1 
Date Range Filter ..............................................................................3-1 
User Names Filter..............................................................................3-2 

Search for User Names...................................................................3-2 
Outline Item Filter.............................................................................3-3 
Playback Mode Filter..........................................................................3-4 
Report Format ..................................................................................3-4 

4. Design New Reports...............................................................4-1 
Create a New Report .........................................................................4-1 
Name a Report .................................................................................4-2 
Add Report Groups............................................................................4-2 
Remove a Group from a Report ...........................................................4-4 
Add Data Columns to a Report ............................................................4-4 
Remove a Data Column from a Report .................................................4-6 
Preview a Report...............................................................................4-6 
Save a New Report............................................................................4-6 
Select Report Filters ..........................................................................4-7 
Set Default Values for Report Filters ....................................................4-8 

Default Values for a Date Range Filter ..............................................4-8 
Default Values for a User Names Filter..............................................4-9 
Default Values for an Outline Item Filter ...........................................4-9 
Default Values for a Playback Mode Filter ..........................................4-9 

Format a Report..............................................................................4-10 
Report Options ...............................................................................4-10 

5. Export and Import Reports ....................................................5-1 
Export a Report ................................................................................5-1 
Import a Report ................................................................................5-1 

6. User Administration ...............................................................6-1 
Add a New User ................................................................................6-1 
Edit an Existing User..........................................................................6-2 
Combine User Records .......................................................................6-2 
Delete a User and Usage History .........................................................6-3 
View the Error Log ............................................................................6-4 



 

iv Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

View the User Summary.....................................................................6-4 

7. Index .....................................................................................7-1 
  



 Usage Tracking Administration 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 1-1 

Usage Tracking allows an organization to capture data as users view topics in the Player. 
Administrators can then run usage reports on the tracked data. Several standard reports 
are provided with the tool, and administrators can also create custom reports to capture 
the data they need. 

Usage tracking has almost no impact on the users who are viewing content and taking 
assessments. Depending on the configuration of the Usage Tracking Administration tool, a 
user might need to log in to the Player. 

The Usage Tracking tool tracks and stores the following information in the database: 

• User name 

• Topic name and document ID 

• Start and end dates and times and duration for each topic view 

• Topic launch count 

• Playback mode(s) for each topic 

• Required score, achieved score, and calculation of pass/fail for Know It? mode 
 

Identify Users 
For data to be tracked, the Usage Tracking Administration tool must be able to identify the 
users who are viewing content, as well as users who have rights to access the Usage 
Tracking Administration tool. This is called authentication. There are two possible methods 
of authenticating a user: Forms and Windows. 

Forms Authentication 
This authentication method uses entries in the Usage Tracking database to validate users. 
The user is required to enter his or her user name and password to log in. An option is 
available that allows the users to save their login information so that they do not have to 
reenter it each time they access the content. 

With Forms authentication, administrators with the appropriate permissions can add, edit, 
and delete user accounts, as well as remove tracking data. 

Windows Authentication 
This authentication method uses network login information. Therefore, any user who is 
logged in to the system is automatically signed in to Usage Tracking. If a user is not 
logged in with network information, he or she will be prompted to enter his or her network 
user name and password to access Usage Tracking. 

Windows authentication also affects the possible options an administrator has for user 
maintenance. Because Usage Tracking cannot be used to add, edit, or delete Windows user 
accounts, administrative users under Windows authentication are able only to remove the 
data stored in the database, that is, the usage records. 
 

Log in 
Users with appropriate permissions can launch the Usage Tracking Administration tool. 
This tool allows administrators to give users access, set administrative permissions, and 
edit and run reports. 

1. Usage Tracking Administration 



Usage Tracking Administration 
 

1-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

To access the Usage Tracking Administration tool, you must launch your browser and enter 
the appropriate URL. If you are using Forms authentication, you must log in. If you are 
using Windows authentication, you might not have to log in. 

The options you have on the Login page vary depending on the settings selected during 
Usage Tracking configuration. You might have the option to save your user name and 
password so that you can bypass logging in in the future, or you might have the option to 
create new users. In addition, your user name might be your e-mail address, and your 
password might have to exceed a minimum password length. 

The URL used to access the Usage Tracking Administration tool must point either to the 
root of your Usage Tracking server installation or to the admin subfolder within the Usage 
Tracking server installation directory. If you have admin permissions, either of the above 
URLs displays the Main Page of the Usage Tracking Administration tool. If you do not have 
administrative permissions, the first URL launches the Player, whereas the second URL 
displays a message indicating that you have insufficient permissions. 
 

Main Page 
Depending on the authentication method, different options are available from the Main 
Page. For example, if you are using Forms authentication, the Main Page of the Usage 
Tracking Administration tool displays links that allow you to edit or run reports; refresh the 
content outline; add, edit, and delete user accounts; delete usage history; view the Usage 
Tracking error log; or view a count of active users. 

If you are using Windows authentication, you can perform all of the same tasks except for 
user administration. Specifically, you cannot add or edit user accounts from the Usage 
Tracking Administration tool, although you can still delete users and their usage histories. 

You can also access online help for Usage Tracking and log out when you have finished 
working. To perform any of these functions, select the desired link from the Main Page. 

Note: When new Player content is installed on the Usage Tracking server, the outline should 
automatically update. However, if the reports do not appear to be synchronized with the content, 
you can use the Refresh outline link on the Main Page to update the outline with the new content. 

 

Log Out 
If you are using Forms authentication, you can use the Logout link on the Main Page to 
exit the Usage Tracking Administration tool and return to the Login page. If you have 
saved your user name and password, using the Logout link clears the password, so that 
you will be prompted to log in again by entering your password when you next launch the 
Usage Tracking Administration tool. 

You can also exit the Usage Tracking Administration tool by simply closing the browser 
window without logging out. In this case, if you have saved your user name and password, 
you will be automatically logged in the next time you launch the tool. If you have not 
saved your user name and password, you do not have to use the Logout link, as you will 
be prompted to log in every time you launch the Usage Tracking Administration tool. 

Note: The User name field on the Login page is populated by default with the user name of the 
last person to log in on a given computer. 

 

 



 Reporting 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 2-1 

Users with appropriate rights can use Usage Tracking to create and run training reports. 
These reports query the database to provide summary statistics. Users can either select 
the predefined sample reports included with the application or build their own custom 
reports. It is easy to create custom reports by selecting predefined report groupings, filter 
criteria, and sort orders. Furthermore, custom reports can be saved, so they can easily be 
run again. 

The predefined sample reports summarize data based on content and user information. 
Depending on the report, you might be prompted to enter filter criteria, such as a date 
range or user name(s). Sample reports can be modified or used as the basis for new 
reports. 

Report results are viewed in a browser window and can be printed using the browser's 
print function. In addition, report data can be copied and pasted into other applications, 
such as Excel, allowing for further manipulation of the information. 

Usage Tracking report options are available from the Main Page of the Usage Tracking 
Administration tool. From this page, you can open the Report List to run, create, and 
manage reports. 
 

To access the list of available reports: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Edit/run reports link. 
 

Report List 
The Report List displays the names of the custom and sample reports that you have 
permission to use. Reports that you have created for your own use are called per-user 
reports. Per-user reports, marked with an asterisk (*), appear only in your Report List. 
Global reports, available to all users with appropriate rights, appear in all users' Report 
Lists. Per-user and global reports are listed together in alphabetical order. 

Icons appear next to the names of all per-user, sample, and global reports in the Report 
List. Using these icons, you can run, modify, and delete the reports. Additional links 
provide the options to create a new report in design mode, import XML to create a new 
report, return to the Main Page, and access the Help system. 

Note: Any user with permission to run reports can run reports accessing data in the entire Usage 
Tracking database. 

 

View a Report 

You can view a report by clicking the report name or the corresponding  View Report 
icon in the Report List. The results of the report appear in the browser window. If a filter 
has been applied to a report, you might be prompted to enter filter values before the 
report appears. If you enter filter values, only data that satisfy the filter are included in 
the report; if you do not enter filter values, all data are included. When you access a 
report, a message appears indicating that the report is being processed. Some reports 
might take more time than others to process. 

After viewing a report, you can use the Return to report list link at the top of the report 
page to close the report and return to the Report List. The Go to report design link opens 

2. Reporting 



Reporting 
 

2-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

the report in design view for modifications. You can also use your browser's Back bottom 
to return to Usage Tracking pages you have already viewed. 

Note: You can view reports while others are using the Usage Tracking system. 

 

To view a report: 

1. From the Main Page of the Usage Tracking tool, click the Edit/run reports link to 
open the Report List. 

2. In the row listing the report you want to view, click  View report. 

You can also click the name of the report in the Report Name column of the Report 
List. 

3. If prompted to enter filter criteria, enter the appropriate criteria and click OK. 

You can also click OK without entering filter criteria to view the report including all 
data. 

 

View Report Details 
Each report provides a listing of summary statistics on the use of your content. After 
running a report, you might want to view the detailed data behind the statistics.  

Selecting  Details next to a report row displays the Selected Details page with a table 
of all of the records that were used to produce the summary statistics. Selected Details 
views are sorted by date and can be sorted in ascending or descending order. By default, 
100 records are listed per page, but you can change this value. Regardless of the report, 
the Selected Details view always shows the same set of data, as follows: 

• Date and time at which the topic was launched 

• Topic name and document ID 

• User 

• Time spent viewing the topic 

• Playback mode in which the topic was viewed 

• Score obtained in Know It? mode, if applicable 

• Whether user passed Know It? mode 

Details are available on a per-record basis and show the raw data from each time a topic 
was launched. Therefore, if the same user takes Know It? mode three times, a separate 
row is included for each instance of Know It? mode. 

Note: You can print the Selected Details pages using the print function in your browser, but each 
screen page must be printed separately. A screen page might print on several physical pages. In 
general, it is recommended that you print report pages using landscape page orientation. You 
can not modify report details. 

 

To view report details: 

1. Open the Report List and run a report. 



 Reporting 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 2-3 

2. Click  Details at the end of the summary row whose details you want to view. 

3. To change the sort order, click the Sort by date field and select the desired sort 
order. 

4. To change the number of records on a page, select the text in the Records per 
page field and type a number. 

5. Click OK to apply the changes. 

6. If there are more records than can be displayed on one page, use the Previous 
page and Next page links to scroll through the detail pages. 

7. Click the Return to report link to redisplay the report. 
 

Modify a Report 
Users with rights to create reports can also modify them. For example, you might want to 
modify a report to apply a different type of filter or to show a different set of data. After 
making the changes in the design form, you can save the report, overwriting the original 
with your changes, or you can save the report with a new name to create a new report. 
 

To modify a report: 

1. Open the Report List. 

2. In the row listing the report you want to modify, click  Modify report. 

3. Make the desired changes. 

4. Click Save. 

You can also click Save As to create a new report and leave the original report 
unchanged. 

Note: You can also modify a report when you are viewing it in the browser by clicking the Go to 
report design link. 

 

Save a Report with a New Name 
You can create a copy of any report by saving it with a new name. This allows you to use 
an existing report as the basis for a new report and still keep the original report. You can 
create a copy of the report from the Report Design page by using the Save As button and 
entering a new name for the copy. 

Note: It is a good idea to save backup copies with different names for the predefined sample 
reports that you use. This prevents your versions from being overwritten when new sample 
reports are issued. 

 

To save a report with a new name: 

1. Open the Report List. 

2. In the row listing the report you want to save with a new name, click  Modify 
report. 

3. Click the Save As button. 

4. In the Save as field, type a new name for the report. 



Reporting 
 

2-4  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

5. Click the Save As button. 
 

Delete a Report 
Any user who can create reports can delete them. After report deletion is confirmed, the 
view refreshes, and the report no longer appears in the Report List. The deleted report is 
removed from the database and from all views. Predefined sample reports can also be 
deleted from the Report List. 

Although you can delete the sample reports, new versions of the Usage Tracking tool 
might reinstall the reports, in which case they will need to be deleted again. 

Warning! Delete reports with caution, as you cannot undo deletion of a report. 

 

To delete a report: 

1. Open the Report List. 

2. In the row listing the report you want to delete, click  Delete report. 

3. Click OK. 
 

Refresh the Outline 
When new Player content is installed on the Usage Tracking server, the outline should 
automatically update. However, if the reports do not appear to be synchronized with the 
content, you can use the Refresh outline link on the Main Page to update the outline with 
the new content. 
 

To refresh the outline: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Refresh outline link. 

 



 Filtered Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 3-1 

You can create reports with filters, which limit the reporting data to specific values, such 
as a specific outline or date range. Depending on your reporting needs, you can specify a 
fixed and unchangeable filter value, or you can set the report to prompt the user for filter 
values each time it is viewed. For example, you could create a report that always shows 
data for a certain playback mode or outline section or a report that allows users to enter a 
varying date range. If a report is set to prompt the user for filter values, the Report Data 
page opens displaying fields in which the parameter values can be set. Parameter 
selections can include a date range, one or more user names, an outline item, or a 
playback mode. 

A single report can include multiple filters. If no values are selected for a filter, the report 
is processed using all data. For example, if you enter only a user name and no date range 
for a report that filters on both user names and dates, the report will include data from all 
dates in the database when gathering information about the specified user(s). 

Note: The message "No data to report" appears if no data are available for the specified 
parameter values. However, you can use your browser's Back button to return to the Report Data 
page, change your parameter values, and rerun the report, if desired. 

 

Warning! Although you do not need to enter filter values when running a filtered report, doing so 
can cause a problem if you are viewing a formatted report with a large amount of data. 

 

Date Range Filter 
When a Date range filter is applied to a report, the Report Data page opens allowing you 
to enter date range values. You can enter a complete date range or a single beginning or 
ending date. Entering dates in the From and To fields limits the report to information 
between, and including, those dates. Entering a From date only gathers data from that 
date to the present date. Conversely, entering a To date only reports on all data up to and 
including the entered date. If you omit both beginning and ending dates, the entire 
database is used for the report. 

You can type dates directly in the To and From fields, or you can use the corresponding 
calendar controls. If you type a date, use the regional format appropriate for your locale 
(where the locale is selected during Usage Tracking configuration). An error message will 
be displayed if you enter an invalid date, and you will be prompted to use the calendar 
control to select an appropriate date. 

You can also specify times in the date filters, using a 24-hour format or the format 
appropriate for your locale. Times must include hours and minutes and can include 
seconds, if desired, in the format 12:34:5. The 24-hour clock ranges from 0:00:00 for 
12:00:00 AM to 23:59:59 for 11:59:59 PM. If no time is entered in the date filter, 12:00 
AM is the default time assigned to the start date, and 11:59:59 PM is the default time 
assigned to the end date. 

Note: Depending on the report design, the selected date range can be included at the top of the 
report. 

 

To apply a date range filter: 

1. Open the Report List and run a report that prompts you to filter for dates. 

3. Filtered Reports 



Filtered Reports 
 

3-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

2. On the Report Data page, enter a starting date in the From field, if desired. 

You can also select the starting date using the calendar control. 

3. Enter an ending date in the To field, if desired. 

You can also select the ending date using the calendar control. 

4. Click OK. 
 

User Names Filter 
Reports can be filtered to display information for one or more specific users. When a report 
is filtered for user names, you can type the name(s) in the User names field or use the 
Find users link to select users. If you are using Forms authentication, you must enter the 
user name exactly as it exists in the Usage Tracking database. If you are using Windows 
authentication, you must enter fully qualified user names (including the domain name). If 
you are using anonymous authentication, you cannot filter by user name, as all user 
information is combined under the user name “anonymous”. 

Note: Depending on the report design, the selected user names can be included at the top of the 
report. 

 

To apply a user names filter: 

1. Open the Report List and run a report that prompts you to filter for user names. 

2. On the Report Data page, type the user names in the User names field and/or 
search for user names using the Find users link. 

If you are using Forms authentication, you must enter the user name exactly as it 
exists in the Usage Tracking database. If you are using Windows authentication, 
you must enter fully qualified user names (including the domain name). If you are 
using anonymous authentication, you cannot filter by user name, as all user 
information is combined under the user name “anonymous”. 

3. Click OK. 
 

Search for User Names 
When running a report that filters for user names, you can use the Find users link to select 
user names rather than typing them in. The Find Users page consists of two panes, the 
Search pane and the Search Results pane. The options in the Search pane allow you to 
search for user names that contain or start with specific characters. By default, 10 user 
names are returned, but you can change this number. For example, you can restrict the 
search to find only 5 users or expand it to find 30 users. 

The search returns an alphabetical list of user names that satisfy the search criteria. If the 
number of such user names exceeds the specified number of search results, this list is 
truncated as needed. To include more user names in the search results, you can rerun the 
search using a larger number of search results. 

The results of a search appear in the Matched User Names field in the Search Results 
pane. You can then select the user names you want to include in the report and add them 
to the Selected User Names field. In addition, you can repeat the search using different 
criteria, to select additional users to include in the report. 

Note: You can search for all user names by leaving the search characters field blank. Users for 
which no tracking data exist are not included in the search results. 



 Filtered Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 3-3 

 

To search for user names: 

1. Open the Report List and run a report that prompts you to filter for user names. 

2. On the Report Data page, click the Find users link. 

3. In the Search pane, set the search criteria. 

If desired, click  next to Search for names that and select the start with or 
contain option. 

If desired, enter one or more characters in the search field. 

If desired, enter a number in the Number of search results field. 

4. Click Search. 

5. In the Matched User Names field in the Search Results pane, select the 
checkboxes next to the user names you want to include in the report. 

6. Click Add to list to add these names to the Selected User Names field. 

7. Click OK. 

8. Click OK. 

Note: You can repeat steps 3-6 to search for additional user names to add to the same report. 

 

Outline Item Filter 
When you run a report that can filter data by outline item, the Report Data page opens 
allowing you to select the desired outline item. The Find outline item link opens the Find 
Outline Item page with an outline of all of your content listed in hierarchical order. You can 
expand and contract outline sections as needed to display or hide subordinate levels. 
Reports can be filtered for an entire module, a section, or just a single topic. If you do not 
select an outline item, the report will include data for the entire outline. 

You can use the Clear link on the Report Data page to clear the current outline item if you 
wish to remove the filter from the report. If you wish to select a different outline item, you 
can simply click the Find outline item link again; you do not need to clear the current 
selection first. 

Note: Depending on the report design, the name of the selected outline item can be included at 
the top of the report. 

 

To apply an outline item filter: 

1. Select a report that prompts you to filter for an outline item. 

2. On the Report Data page, click the Find outline item link. 

3. Navigate the outline to find the outline item you want to include in the report. 

Click  next to the modules and sections you want to expand and  next to the 
modules and sections you want to collapse. 

4. Select the desired outline item. You can select a single module, section, or topic. 

5. Click OK. 

6. Click OK. 



Filtered Reports 
 

3-4  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

Playback Mode Filter 
Reports can be filtered to display data for all playback modes or a single mode. 

Note: Depending on the report design, the selected playback mode can be included at the top of 
the report. 

 

To apply a playback mode filter: 

1. Select a report that prompts you to filter for a playback mode. 

2. On the Report Data page, click  next to Playback mode. 

3. Select a playback mode option. 

4. Click OK. 
 

Report Format 
Although most reports display with a specific format applied, for some reports, you might 
be prompted to select a format when you run them. Reports can be viewed in the following 
three formats: 

 

Format Description 

Formatted Formatted reports are created using a style sheet, which 
produces an HTML output. The cascading style sheets (.css 
files) used to format Usage Tracking reports are saved in the 
styles subfolder of the installation folder. 

XML The XML format displays the report data using the schema 
supplied with the Usage Tracking tool. 

Tab-delimited Tab-delimited reports display the data in columns separated by 
tabs. In a formatted report, identical items are grouped together 
and only appear once. In tab-delimited report, each row 
contains the full set of data, including the row headings. 

 

Note: After viewing a formatted report, you can use the links at the top of the report page to 
return to the Report List or Design Report page. After viewing an XML or tab-delimited report, you 
can use your browser's Back button to return to Usage Tracking pages you have already viewed. 

You can use the File menu and the Save As command to save a report as a text file. You 
can then open the file in any application that opens or imports tab-delimited text files. You 
can cut and paste the tab-delimited data from your browser into another application, such 
as Excel, for further data manipulation. 
 

To apply a report format: 

1. Open the Report List and run a report that prompts you to select a report format. 

2. On the Report Data page, click  next to Format. 

3. Select a format option. 

4. Click OK. 

 



 Design New Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 4-1 

Users with the appropriate permissions can create new reports. You create or modify 
reports using a design form called the Design Report page. When you create a new report, 
you start with a blank design form. 

The design form consists of the following six sections: 
 

Section Description 

Reports Allows you to name the report and specify its availability 
Groupings Allows you to select the information to be included in the 

report and how the information should be grouped. This 
section determines the rows that appear in the report. 

Data Allows you to select the statistical columns to be included 
in the report 

Filters Allows you to select the filters that can be applied to the 
report 

Format Allows you to select a format for the report 
Options Allows you to include the data tracked for content that has 

been deleted 
 

Note: You can not modify the details page of any report. 

After making initial selections for each component of the report, you can use the View this 
report link to see the resulting data. You can then return to the report design and add or 
modify the components until you are satisfied with the report design. At any point while 
you are designing a report, you can save the report, save the report with a new name, or 
export the report in XML format. 

Note: You must enter at least one statistic column to be able to preview a report. 

 

Create a New Report 
When you first open the design form to create a new report, each of the sections 
Groupings, Data, and Filters contains only one row for defining the report contents. As you 
add content to these sections, additional rows appear allowing you to include additional 
values, if desired. The options available for report groupings, column headings, and filter 
parameters are predefined and cannot be changed. 
 

To create a new report: 

1. Open the Report List. 

2. Click the New Report link. 

3. Name the report. 

4. Add report groups. 

5. Add data columns. 

6. If desired, apply one or more filters. 

7. Select the report format. 

4. Design New Reports 



Design New Reports 
 

4-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

8. If desired, select the report option to include data from deleted topics. 

9. Save the report. 
 

Name a Report 
When you create a new report, you must first provide a name for it. Report names must 
be unique by type. That is, you cannot name a per-user report with the same name as 
another per-user report in your Report List. Similarly, you cannot name a global report 
with the same name as another global report. You can have two reports with the same 
name only if one is a per-user report and the other is a global report. 

By default, each new report is created on a per-user basis and is available only to the 
report creator. Selecting the Make this report available to everyone option creates a global 
report available to all users with appropriate permissions. Anyone with permission to 
create reports can create or modify a global report. The Report List does not indicate the 
name of the user who created a global report. 

Note: Per-user reports appear with an asterisk (*) next to the report name in the Report List. 

 

To name a report: 

1. In the Reports section of the Design Report page, type a name for the report in 
the Name field. 

2. If desired, select the Make this report available to everyone checkbox to make 
the report a global report. 

 

Add Report Groups 
Groups indicate how the report data should be organized. Adding a group creates a row 
heading for each value in the group. For example, if you group a report on user names, a 
separate row appears for each user. You can organize your report data using the following 
groups: 

 

Group Description 

Outline Outlines define the organization of the content. Grouping on 
the outline creates a heading for each item in the outline, 
including modules, sections, and topics. Outline items are 
always listed in hierarchical order according to their 
positions within the outline. 

Topic Topics are the lowest level of grouping in the outline 
structure and supply the recorded steps for completing 
each task. Grouping on topics creates a heading for each 
topic in your content. 

User name Grouping on user name shows a breakdown of content 
usage by user. Each user's data are summarized in one 
section, with a new section created for each user. Users 
with no data are not included in the report. 

Playback mode Each time a user launches a topic, he or she selects a 
playback mode in which to view it. Grouping on playback 
mode allows you to see how your users are choosing to 
learn your content. 

 

Reports can contain more than one grouping. After you select the first group, a second row 
appears in the Groupings section. If you add multiple groups to the report, there will be 



 Design New Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 4-3 

multiple levels of headings. For instance, if you group by User name and then by Topic, 
you will see a primary heading row for each user with subcategory heading rows under 
each user for the topics he or she viewed. The order in which you add new groups 
determines how the report is organized. 

Note: You cannot group by both outline and topic at the same time. 

After you select a grouping, you can select an option to control the display of the 
information in the report. For the Topic, User name, and Playback mode groupings, you 
can specify the sort order as Ascending, Descending, or None. If you select the Ascending 
or Descending option, the group headings are listed alphabetically. If you select the None 
option, the group headings are listed in the order in which they appear in the database. 
When you include multiple groupings in your report, the overall sorting order is 
determined by the order in which the groupings appear. To make a field the primary sort, 
select it as the first grouped field. For instance, in the above example, the data are sorted 
first by user name and then by topic. If the order of the two groupings were reversed, you 
would see a row heading for each topic with subcategory heading rows under each topic 
for the users who viewed that topic. 

When you group by outline, the results are always displayed in hierarchical outline order. 
By default, all items at all levels in the outline are included, even those for which no data 
exist. However, you can also choose to limit the report to include data on only the top few 
levels of the outline. The available level options are Full outline (default), Primary, Level 1, 
Level 2, Level 3, and Level 4. If you select the Primary option, the report includes 
summary data only for the top level of each outline in your content. The primary level 
document in an outline provides the name of the outline and is equivalent to level 0. If you 
select the Level 1 option, the report includes summary data for all of the documents that 
appear at the first level in the outline, in addition to the primary level data. Similarly, 
selecting the Level 2 option includes data for all of the documents appearing at the second 
and higher levels in the outline, and likewise for Level 3 and Level 4. Documents appearing 
at each level can include any combination of modules, sections, and topics, depending on 
how your content is organized. 

Note: Usage Tracking reports data only down to the topic level; it does not track content usage at 
the frame level. 

 

To add a report group: 

1. In the Groupings section of the Design Report page, click  next to (Select a 
group to add) in the Groups column. 

2. Select the first field on which you want to group. 

3. If applicable, click  next to Ascending in the Sort column. 

4. Select the desired sort option as None, Ascending, or Descending. 

5. If applicable, click  next to Full outline in the Level column. 

6. Select the desired display level as Full outline, Primary, Level 1, Level 2, Level 
3, or Level 4. 

If desired, you can repeat steps 1-6 in subsequent rows in the Groups column to 
add up to two additional groupings to the report. 



Design New Reports 
 

4-4  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

Remove a Group from a Report 
If your reporting needs change, you might need to remove a grouping from a report. 
When you remove a grouping from the Design Report page, the view refreshes, and the 
group row no longer appears in the design form. 
 

To remove a group from a report: 

1. In the Groupings section of the Design Report page, click  in the Groups 
column next to the group you want to remove. 

2. Select (Remove this group). 
 

Add Data Columns to a Report 
When designing a report, you can select the type of statistical data you want to include. 
Each statistic value is displayed in a column in the report. The statistics appear in columns 
from left to right in the same order in which they are selected in the design form. After 
you select a statistic column to include in the report, a new blank row appears in the Data 
section allowing for additional columns to be selected. Note that each statistic column 
included in a report must be unique; that is, you cannot select the same statistic column 
more than once. Therefore, you can include up to nine types of statistic columns in each 
report. 

The available statistic columns are as follows: 
 

Statistic Description 

View count Number of times a topic was launched, by any user and in 
any playback mode 
For example, if a single user plays the same topic in See It! 
mode three times, the View count is 3. 
If one user views a topic in See It! and a second user views 
the same topic in Try It! mode, the View count is 2. 

Know It count Number of times a topic was launched in Know It? mode 
and taken to completion 
If a user completes Know It? mode for the same topic three 
times, the Know It count is 3. 

View time average Average amount of time (in hours, minutes, and seconds) 
that users have spent viewing a topic, in any playback 
mode 

Total time Total amount of time (in hours, minutes, and seconds) that 
users have spent viewing a topic, in any playback mode 

Average score Average Know It? score. Depending on the groupings 
selected, this score can be averaged by outline item, topic, 
or user. 

Maximum score Highest Know It? score 
Depending on the groupings selected, this score can be 
highest obtained for all topics in a module or section, for a 
single topic, or for a user. 

Minimum score Lowest Know It? score 
Depending on the groupings selected, this score can be 
lowest obtained for all topics in a module or section, for a 
single topic, or for a user. 



 Design New Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 4-5 

Statistic Description 

Pass percentage Percentage of passing Know It? scores 
If a user completes Know It? mode for the same topic five 
times and passes only once, each attempt is included in the 
calculation of this percentage, and the value for the Pass 
percentage is 20%. 
If three users complete Know It? mode for the same topic 
one time each and two pass, the Pass percentage is 
66.7%. 

Pass count Total number of times the required score was achieved for 
a topic in Know It? mode 
If one user completes Know It? mode for the same topic 
five times and passes once, the Pass count is 1. 
If three users complete Know It? mode for the same topic 
one time each and two pass, the Pass count is 2. 

 

Note: Tracked data are based on a user launching a topic in a playback mode. User completion 
of a topic is not tracked, except for Know It? mode. 

Sort Data Columns 
After selecting a statistical column, you can select a sorting option as Ascending, 
Descending, or None. If you select the Ascending or Descending option, the data are listed 
in numerical order. If you select the None option, the data are listed in the order in which 
they appear in the database. Sorts are applied in the order in which the statistic columns 
appear and after any sorts that have been applied to report groupings. 

Breakout by Mode 
The Breakout by mode option determines whether the data are reported as a summary 
statistic for all playback modes or a summary for each individual playback mode. Selecting 
breakout by mode displays a separate column for each playback mode. The Breakout by 
mode option is available only for those statistics that apply to all playback modes, namely, 
View count, View time average, and Total time. The other statistics apply only to data for 
Know It? mode. 

Note: Breakout by mode displays a column for each playback mode, whether there are data for 
the playback mode or not. You can limit the data columns in the report to a single playback mode 
by deselecting the Breakout by mode option and instead applying a playback mode filter. 

 

To add data columns to a report: 

1. In the Data section of the Design Report page, click  next to (Select a column 
to add) in the Statistic columns column. 

2. Select the statistic column you want to add to the report. 

3. If desired, click  next to None in the Sort column. 

4. Select the desired sort option as None, Ascending, or Descending. 

5. If applicable, select the Breakout by mode option to display a statistic column for 
each playback mode. 

If desired, you can repeat steps 1-5 in subsequent rows in the Statistic columns 
column to add up to three additional filters to the report. 



Design New Reports 
 

4-6  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

Remove a Data Column from a Report 
If your reporting needs change, you might need to remove a statistic column from a 
report. When you remove a statistic column from the Design Report page, the view 
refreshes, and the statistic column row no longer appears in the design form. 
 

To remove a data column from a report: 

1. In the Data section of the Design Report page, click  in the Statistic columns 
column next to the data column you want to remove. 

2. Select (Remove this field). 
 

Preview a Report 
You can preview a report while you are creating it. This is helpful in determining whether 
the design selections you are making will yield the desired results. 

After making initial selections for each component of the report, you can use the View this 
report link to see the resulting data. You can then return to the report design and add or 
modify the components until you are satisfied with the report design. At any point while 
you are designing a report, you can save the report, save the report with a new name, or 
export the report in XML format. 

Note: You must enter at least one statistic column to be able to preview a report. 

 

To preview a report: 

1. From the Design Report page, click the View this report link. 

2. To return to the Design Report page and continue working on the report, click the 
Go to report design link. 

 

Save a New Report 
After naming a report and selecting at least one statistic column, you can save the report 
to the Report List. As you continue to build and modify the report, you should periodically 
save your changes. The Save button saves the changes and overwrites the existing version 
of the report. The report remains open after it is saved. 

The Save As button allows you to make a copy of a report by saving it with another name. 
After clicking Save As, you are prompted to enter a new name for the new copy of the 
report. The new copy of the report remains open after it is saved. 

Note: If you have selected the Make this report available to everyone option, other users will see 
the report as soon as you save it for the first time. 

 

Warning! An error message appears if you try to save a report using the same name as an 
existing report with the same availability (per-user or global). In this case, you must enter a new 
name for the report or click Cancel to return to the Design Report page. 

 

To save a new report: 

1. From the Design Report page, click Save. 



 Design New Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 4-7 

 

Select Report Filters 
After establishing the basic design of a report by selecting report groupings and data 
columns, you might wish to apply one or more filters to the report. Report filters allow you 
to view only a subset of the report data by hiding the information you do not want to see. 
For example, you can filter a user name report so that only the information about a 
particular user appears. 

Note: When you filter a report, all reported averages and totals are based solely on the data that 
are included in the report. 

You can filter data on the following four parameters: 
 

Filter Description 

Date range Allows you to show data for a specific time interval 
User names Allows you to show data for one or more specific 

users 
Outline item Allows you to show data for a specific module, 

section, or topic 
Playback mode Allows you to show data for all playback modes or a 

single playback mode 
 

You can apply more than one filter to a report. For example, you can add a User names 
filter to display statistics for a specific group of users, such as a department, and also add 
a Date range filter that prompts you to enter a date range when you run the report. 

After you apply a filter, you can select among the following options for that filter: 
 

Option Description 

Persistence Determines whether default values are always used for the filter 
or users are able to set the filter values when they run the report 
If you want to use the same filter values every time you run the 
report, enter the default values for the parameter and set the 
Persistence option to Save. The report will automatically run 
using those values without prompting the user to select a filter 
value. For example, if you select a User name filter and enter the 
user names for a certain department, only data for those users 
will be included every time the report is viewed. 
If you want to allow the filter values to be changed each time the 
report is viewed, set the Persistence value to Ask. In this case, 
when you run a report with a Date range filter, you can enter 
different starting and ending dates each time you run the report. 
Another option is to set the Persistence value to Ask, but also 
enter common default values for the filter. This combination of 
options allows you to quickly run a report with commonly used 
default values, but also provides the flexibility to enter new filter 
criteria if needed. 

Include in 
report 

Prints the selected filter values above the report columns, to 
clearly identify the range of data included in a report 



Design New Reports 
 

4-8  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

Option Description 

Default value Value(s) used for a filter each time the report is viewed 
The values in this column change, depending on the selected 
parameter. For instance, the default values for a Date range filter 
can include a specific beginning date and a specific ending date, 
whereas the default value for an Outline item can be a single 
module, section, or topic. If the Persistence value (see above) is 
set to Save, the report will always use the default value(s) when 
it is run. If the Persistence value is set to Ask, users will be able 
to change the filter values each time they run the report. 

 
 

To select a report filter: 

1. In the Filters section of the Design Report page, click  next to (Select a 
parameter to add) in the Parameters column. 

2. Select the desired parameter. 

3. If desired, click  next to Ask in the Persistence column. 

4. Select Ask to prompt the user to enter filter values or Save to save the default 
filter values. 

5. If desired, click the Include in report checkbox to display the filter values at the 
top of the report. 

6. If desired, enter default value(s) in the Default value column. 

You should always enter default value(s) for a filter if its Persistence value is set to 
Save. Otherwise, the report will, in effect, be unfiltered. 

If desired, you can repeat steps 1-6 in subsequent rows in the Parameters column 
to add up to three additional filters to the report. 

 

Set Default Values for Report Filters 
Once you have selected a filter for a report, you can set default values for the filter. The 
process for setting defaults varies depending on the type of filter applied. 

If you set the Persistence of a filter to Save, the report automatically with the default filter 
values. Setting the persistence to Ask allows users to enter different filter values each time 
they run the report. 
 

Default Values for a Date Range Filter 
When you apply a Date range filter, the Default value column displays From and To fields 
where you can enter starting and ending dates for the report data. You can enter a 
complete date range or a single beginning or ending date. Entering dates in the From and 
To fields limits the report to information between, and including, those dates. Entering a 
From date only gathers data from that date to the present date. Conversely, entering a To 
date only reports on all data up to and including the entered date. If you omit both 
beginning and ending dates, the entire database is used for the report. 

You can type dates directly in the To and From fields, or you can use the corresponding 
calendar controls. If you type a date, use the regional format appropriate for your locale 
(where the locale is selected during Usage Tracking configuration). An error message will 
be displayed if you enter an invalid date, and you will be prompted to use the calendar 
control to select an appropriate date. 



 Design New Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 4-9 

You can also specify times in the date filters, using a 24-hour format or the format 
appropriate for your locale. Times must include hours and minutes and can include 
seconds, if desired, in the format 12:34:5. The 24-hour clock ranges from 0:00:00 for 
12:00:00 AM to 23:59:59 for 11:59:59 PM. If no time is entered in the date filter, 12:00 
AM is the default time assigned to the start date, and 11:59:59 PM is the default time 
assigned to the end date. 
 

Default Values for a User Names Filter 
When you apply a User names filter, the Default value column displays a field in which you 
can enter one or more specific user names. If you are using Forms authentication, you 
must enter the user name exactly as it exists in the Usage Tracking database. If you are 
using Windows authentication, you must enter fully qualified user names (including the 
domain name). If you are using anonymous authentication, you cannot filter by user 
name, as all user information is combined under the user name “anonymous”. 

Alternatively, you can use the Find users link to select user names rather than typing them 
in. 

The Find Users page consists of two panes, the Search pane and the Search Results pane. 
The options in the Search pane allow you to search for user names that contain or start 
with specific characters. By default, 10 user names are returned, but you can change this 
number. For example, you can restrict the search to find only 5 users or expand it to find 
30 users. 

The search returns an alphabetical list of user names that satisfy the search criteria. If the 
number of such user names exceeds the specified number of search results, this list is 
truncated as needed. To include more user names in the search results, you can rerun the 
search using a larger number of search results. 

The results of a search appear in the Matched User Names field in the Search Results 
pane. You can then select the user names you want to include in the report and add them 
to the Selected User Names field. In addition, you can repeat the search using different 
criteria, to select additional users to include in the report. 

Note: You can search for all user names by leaving the search characters field blank. Users for 
which no tracking data exist are not included in the search results. 

 

Default Values for an Outline Item Filter 
When you apply an Outline item filter, the Default value column displays a Find outline 
item link with which you can select a specific module, section, or topic. The Find outline 
item link opens the Find Outline Item page with an outline of all of your content listed in 
hierarchical order. You can expand and contract outline sections as needed to display or 
hide subordinate levels. Reports can be filtered for an entire module, a section, or just a 
single topic. 

You can use the Clear link to clear the current outline item if you wish to remove the 
default value from the report. If you wish to select a different outline item, you can simply 
click the Find outline item link again; you do not need to clear the current selection first. 
 

Default Values for a Playback Mode Filter 
When you apply a Playback mode filter, the Default value column displays a drop-down list 
from which you can select All modes or a single playback mode. 



Design New Reports 
 

4-10  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

Format a Report 
You can save a report with a specific format or allow users to choose a format when they 
run the report. Reports can be viewed in the following three formats: 

 

Format Description 

Formatted Formatted reports are created using a style sheet, which 
produces an HTML output. The cascading style sheets (.css 
files) used to format Usage Tracking reports are saved in the 
styles subfolder of the installation folder. 

XML The XML format displays the report data using the schema 
supplied with the Usage Tracking tool. 

Tab-delimited Tab-delimited reports display the data in columns separated by 
tabs. In a formatted report, identical items are grouped together 
and only appear once. In tab-delimited report, each row 
contains the full set of data, including the row headings. 

 

Note: After viewing a formatted report, you can use the links at the top of the report page to 
return to the Report List or Design Report page. After viewing an XML or tab-delimited report, you 
can use your browser's Back button to return to Usage Tracking pages you have already viewed. 

Set Persistence for Report Format 
If you set the Persistence value of the format option to Save, the report will always be 
generated in the same format. Setting the Persistence value to Ask allows users to select a 
different format each time they run the report. 
 

To format a report: 

1. In the Format section of the Design Report page, click  next to Formatted in 
the Format column. 

2. Select a format. 

3. If desired, click  next to Save in the Persistence column. 

4. Select Ask to prompt the user to select the report format or Save to always run 
the report with the selected report format. 

 

Report Options 
In general, tracking reports include data only from current content. However, you might 
also have tracking data for topics that have been deleted. If you want to include data for 
deleted topics in a report, select the Include deleted topics option in the report design 
form. 
 

To include data for deleted topics in a report: 

1. In the Options section of the Design Report page, click the Include deleted 
topics that have tracking data checkbox. 

 



 Export and Import Reports 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 5-1 

You can exchange reports between Usage Tracking installations using export and import. 
For example, you might want to share a personal report with other users without making 
the report a global report. Usage Tracking reports are exported and imported in XML 
format. 

To exchange reports using export and import, first export the report structure from Usage 
Tracking, copying and pasting the XML into an application such as Notepad, and saving the 
file as a text file. Then, send this file to another user, who can open Notepad, copy the 
text, and use the Import Report link on the Report List page to paste the copied text and 
create a new report. 
 

Export a Report 
You can export the XML for the structure of a report using the Export Report button in the 
Design Report page. When you export a report, the XML for the report structure appears in 
a textbox in the Report Data page. You can copy and paste the XML or save the XML as a 
file using the Save command from your browser's File menu. 
 

To export a report structure: 

1. Open the Report List. 

2. Click  Modify report for the report you want to export. 

3. Click Export Report. 

4. On the Report Export page, right-click in the textbox and select the Select All 
command. 

5. Right-click in the textbox and select the Copy command. 

6. Click OK. 

7. Open the application where you want to paste the XML, such as Notepad, and 
paste it. 

8. Save the file containing the exported XML. 
 

Import a Report 
Pre-existing reports in XML format can be imported into the Usage Tracking system. You 
import a report by first copying the XML from the report you want to import and then 
using the Import Report link, located on the Report List page, to open the Report Import 
page where you can paste the copied text. When you import this XML, the Design Report 
page opens allowing you to make modifications to or save the imported report. By default, 
the report uses the same name and availability (per-user or global) as the original report. 
However, you can change the name or other elements of the report as needed. 

The import process validates the XML to ensure that it matches Usage Tracking report 
requirements. An error message appears if the XML cannot be validated. 

Once a report is imported, it is treated like any other report and can be edited or deleted 
as desired. 
 

To import a report: 

1. Open the file containing the XML for the report you want to import. 

5. Export and Import Reports 



Export and Import Reports 
 

5-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

2. Select the XML you want to copy. 

3. Copy the XML. 

4. Open the Report List page in Usage Tracking. 

5. Click the Import Report link. 

6. On the Report Import page, right-click in the textbox and select the Paste 
command. 

7. Click OK. 

8. If desired, enter a new report name in the Name field. 

9. If desired, make any necessary changes to the report structure. 

10. Click Save. 

 



 User Administration 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 6-1 

When a user tries to access Usage Tracking to play content or view reports, the system 
must be able to validate the user. If you are using Windows authentication, this validation 
is handled by IIS (the Web server). If you are using Forms authentication, the user names 
must be stored in the Usage Tracking database. 

Therefore, if you are using Forms authentication and have the appropriate permissions, 
you can perform various user administration functions such as adding a new user, editing 
an existing user, and deleting a user and his or her usage history. If you are using 
Windows authentication, the only user administration tasks you can perform are deleting 
users and usage history. 
 

Add a New User 
If you are using Forms authentication and have the appropriate permissions, you can add 
new users to Usage Tracking. User names must be unique in the system. If you try to 
create a new user with the same name as an existing user, you will receive an error 
message. User names are not case sensitive; however, passwords are case sensitive. 

Note: Users can create their own accounts and password if the Allow users to create their own 
account option is enabled during Usage Tracking configuration. 

 

If you have the rights to set administrative permissions, you can assign the following four 
access rights to a new user: 

 

Permission Rights 

Add users User can add and edit users 
Run reports User can view reports, edit reports, create 

new reports, and refresh the outline 
Delete user and tracking data User can delete users (if available) and purge 

tracking data for users 
Set administrative permissions User can set or change permissions 

 

Note: If you are using Windows authentication, you set administrative access through the Usage 
Tracking configuration page. From this page, you can give the appropriate permissions to delete 
data and/or run reports to Windows users or user groups. 

 

To add a new user: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Add new user link. 

2. Enter the new user's name in the User name field. 

3. Enter a password in the Password field. 

4. Enter the same password in the Confirm password field. 

5. Select the appropriate options in the Administrative Permissions section, if 
applicable. 

6. Click Save. 

6. User Administration 



User Administration 
 

6-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

Edit an Existing User 
If you are using Forms authentication and have the appropriate permissions, you can edit 
the information for a user. This allows you to correct misspellings in the user's name or 
change a password that someone might have forgotten. It also allows you to change a 
user's status from active to inactive or back again. If a user is inactive, the user name and 
password remain in the database, but the user is prevented from accessing the software. 

When you click the Edit existing user link, a page appears that allows you to search for the 
user you want to edit. The options in the Find user pane allow you to search for user 
names that contain or start with specific characters. By default, 10 user names are 
returned, but you can change this number. For example, you can restrict the search to find 
only 5 users or expand it to find 30 users. 

The search returns an alphabetical list of user names that satisfy the search criteria. If the 
number of such user names exceeds the specified number of search results, this list is 
truncated as needed. To include more user names in the search results, you can rerun the 
search using a larger number of search results. 

Note: You must enter at least one character in the search field before executing the search.  

 

To edit an exiting user: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Edit existing user link. 

2. In the Search pane, set the search criteria. 

If desired, click  next to Search for names that and select the contain, 
match exactly, or start with option. 

Enter one or more characters in the search field. 

If desired, enter a number in the Number of search results field. 

3. Click Search. 

4. In the Search Results pane, click Edit next to the name of the user you want to 
edit. 

You can also click the user name. 

5. Update the user name, password, user status, and/or administrative permissions 
as needed. 

6. Click Save. 
 

Combine User Records 
If you are using Forms authentication and have the appropriate permissions, you can also 
use the user editing function to combine user records. For example, if a user forgets his or 
her user name and creates a new one but has previously taken training under the old user 
name, you can edit one of the user names to merge the tracking data for the two user 
names into one user name. 

Note: To successfully combine two user accounts, you must know the exact user name and 
password of the account into which the data are being merged. 



 User Administration 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 6-3 

 

To combine user records: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Edit existing user link. 

2. In the Search pane, set the search criteria to find the user name of the account 
you want to merge with another account. 

Note that this is the user name for the account that you want to remove. 

3. Click Search. 

4. In the Search Results pane, click Edit next to the user name of the account you 
want to merge with another account. 

You can also click the user name. 

5. In the User name field, enter the user name of the account into which you want 
to merge the current account. 

6. Enter the password for this account in both the Password and Confirm 
password fields. 

7. Click Save. 

A message displays indicating that the user name already exists. 

8. Click Yes to merge the users. 

9. Delete the user name and usage history of the account whose data was merged 
(that is, the account that was edited). 

 

Delete a User and Usage History 
Usage tracking data remain in the database until the database is purged. Making a user 
inactive prevents the user from logging in but does not erase the user's tracking data. 
However, if you are using Forms authentication, you can delete the user and purge the 
tracking data. 

If you are using Windows authentication, you cannot delete any users, but you can delete 
tracking data. In Windows authentication, access is defined by Windows users and user 
groups. Because Usage Tracking cannot delete a Windows account, it is possible only to 
remove the data stored in the Usage Tracking database, that is, the usage records. 
 

To delete a user and purge tracking data: 

1. From the Main Page, click the Delete user and usage history link. 

2. In the Search pane, set the search criteria. 

If desired, click  next to Search for names that and select the contain, 
match exactly, or start with option. 

Enter one or more characters in the search field. 

If desired, enter a number in the Number of search results field. 

3. Click Search. 

4. Click Delete next to the user you want to delete. 

You can also click the user name. 

5. On the Delete User confirmation page, click Delete. 



User Administration 
 

6-4  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

 

View the Error Log 
All errors that occur while running Usage Tracking, including informational messages and 
database error messages, are written to an error log. You can access the error log by 
clicking the View error log link on the Main Page. 

Each error message listing includes the severity of the message (information or error), the 
error number, the date and time, the source of the message, and a brief description. There 
are fields at the bottom of the listing that allow you to limit the list by date. You can 
choose to display log entries that occurred on or after a given date and on or before 
another date. To change the date range displayed, you can type new dates and click the 
Reselect button to redisplay the results for the new dates. 

You can also purge the error log, removing all entries that are older than a certain date. To 
do so, enter a date in the field next to the Purge button. When you click the Purge button, 
all log entries on or before that date are deleted. 

After viewing the error log, you can return to the Main Page by using your browser's Back 
button. 
 

View the User Summary 
Using the View user summary link on the Main Page, you can view a listing of the numbers 
of registered users and active users. You can use this summary to determine how many 
users are actively accessing the Player. This summary is available for both Windows and 
Forms authentication. However, data cannot be calculated for this report if you are using 
anonymous authentication for Usage Tracking. 

After viewing the user summary, you can return to the Main Page by using the link at the 
top of the page. 

 



 Index 
 

 Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 7-1 

A 

Average Score • 4-4 
C 

Criteria 
filters • 3-1 

D 

Data columns 
adding • 4-4 
breakout by mode • 4-4 
sorting • 4-4 

Date range 
entering a default value • 4-8 
setting persistence • 4-8 

Default values 
filters • 4-7 

Deleting 
reports • 2-4 

Details 
showing • 2-2 

F 

Filtering 
for a date range • 3-1 
for a playback mode • 3-4 
for a username • 3-2 
for an outline section • 3-3 

Filters 
adding a date range filter • 4-8 
adding a usernames filter • 4-9 
adding an outline section filter • 4-9 
adding to a report • 4-7 
asking for filter values • 4-7 
entering filter values • 3-1 
persistence • 4-7 
printing criteria in the report • 4-7 
running reports with • 3-1 
saving filter values • 4-7 
selecting default values • 4-7 
using criteria • 3-1 

Format 
selecting a report format • 4-10 
selecting persistence • 4-10 

Formatted Report • 4-10 
G 

Grouping 
report data • 4-2 

Groups 
ordering • 4-2 
removing from a report • 4-4 
selecting • 4-2 
showing the full outline • 4-2 
sorting • 4-2 

K 

Know It Count • 4-4 
L 

Lookup 
user names • 3-2 

M 

Main Page • 1-2 
refreshing the outline • 1-2, 2-4 

Maximum Score • 4-4 
Minimum Score • 4-4 
Modifying 

reports • 2-3 

O 

Options 
include deleted topics • 4-10 

Outline section 
entering a default value • 4-9 
setting persistence • 4-9 

P 

Pass Count • 4-4 
Pass Percentage • 4-4 
Persistence • 4-7 
Playback mode 

selecting defaults • 4-9 
setting persistence • 4-9 

R 

Refreshing outlines • 1-2, 2-4 
Report List 

Delete Report icon • 2-4 
Modify Report icon • 2-3 
using • 2-1 
View Report icon • 2-1 

Reports 
adding data columns • 4-4 
adding groups • 4-2 
adding new filters • 4-7 
availability • 4-2 
creating • 4-1 
deleting • 2-4 
details • 2-2 
exporting • 5-1 
filtering • 2-1 
formatted • 3-4, 4-10 
global • 2-1 
importing • 5-1 
include deleted topics • 4-10 
modifying • 2-3 
naming • 4-2 
new • 4-1 
per-user • 2-1 
previewing a report • 4-6 
removing a group • 4-4 
running date filtered reports • 3-1 
running outline section filtered reports • 

3-3 
running playback mode filtered reports • 

3-4 
running user names filtered reports • 

3-2 
saving • 4-6 
saving with a new name • 2-3, 4-6 
selecting a format • 3-4 
tab-delimited format • 3-4, 4-10 
viewing • 2-1 
XML format • 3-4, 4-10 

S 

Sample reports 
deleting • 2-4 

Save as 
copy report • 2-3, 4-6 

Statistical columns 
adding • 4-4 

7. Index 



Index 
 

7-2  Copyright © 1998, 2010, Oracle. All rights reserved. 

T 

Tab-delimited 
reports • 3-4, 4-10 

Total Time • 4-4 
U 

User names 
adding default values • 4-9 
searching for • 3-2 
setting persistence • 4-9 

V 

View Count • 4-4 
View Time Average • 4-4 
X 

XML 
exporting • 5-1 
importing • 5-1 
reports • 3-4, 4-10 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


